THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 15-3310
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND
THE SOHAGI LAW GROUP

This Third Amendment to Agreement No. 15-3310 is made and entered into by the
City of Los Angeles, a municipal corporation, acting by and through its Board of Harbor
Commissioners (“the City”), and The Sohagi Law Group (“Consultant”).

WHEREAS, the City entered into Agreement No.15-3310 with The Sohagi Law
Group, for professional legal services for environmental matters; and

WHEREAS, the original term of the Agreement was March 1, 2015 to February 28,
2018, and pursuant to a Second Amendment to Agreement, such term was extended
from March 1, 2018 to February 28, 2021 for the purpose of performing certain ongoing
environmental legal services; and

WHEREAS, certain environmental services work has been ongoing and the City
desires to extend the term of the Agreement by an additional three years from March 1,
2021 to February 28, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the compensation of the Agreement was $1,133,547 and additional
funds are needed; and

WHEREAS, the requested work has been ongoing and the City desires to increase
the compensation of the Agreement from $1,133,547 to $1,383,547.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree that:

Section Il (A). “Period of Performance” is replaced by the following:

This Agreement shall begin on March 1, 2015 and shall continue until
February 28, 2024, unless terminated earlier under the provisions of this
Agreement. Due to the need for the Consultant’s services to be provided
expeditiously, Consultant may have provided services prior to the execution
of this Third Amendment. To the extent that Consultant’s services were
performed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Agreement,
those services are hereby ratified.

Section V. "Appropriation of Funds” is replaced by the following:

This Board has appropriated $1,383,547 for this Agreement to cover legal
services paid for at hourly rates set forth on Exhibit B. Outside Counsel’s
work pursuant to this Agreement for specific services shall not exceed this
amount without the prior written approval of the City Attorney. The City is
not obligated to pay Outside Counsel for any work done and/or costs

Transmittal 4



incurred in excess of the appropriated amount unless additional
appropriations are made and a written amendment to this Agreement is

executed by the parties.

Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of Agreement No. 15-

3310 shall remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Second
Amendment to Agreement No. 15-3310 on the date to the left of their signatures.

Date:

Date:

Date: November 3, 2020

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, by its
Board of Harbor Commissioners

By

EUGENE D. SEROKA
Executive Director

Attest:

Board Secretary

THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
A municipal Corporation

By

Print Name and Title

THE SOHAGI LAW GROUP PLC

By ‘“‘—f“nﬁ;l,,(fd. wt \SE/\"

Margaret Sohagi, Partner



APPR}G’)/E[\) (\% T[OIJ):ORM 020

MIC F{EL N. FEUER, City Attorney

By W L~
JANNA SIDLEY, GSherEa’_]r Counsel

Joy Crose/ksh
10/01/20

Log#78

Account# 54410 W.0. # 000
Ctr/Divi# 120 Job Fac.# 000
Proj/Prog# 000

Budget FY: Amount:

2014-15 $92,846

2015-16 $293.181

2016-17 $118,671

2017-18 $67,219

2018-19 $96,354

2019-20 $57,512

2020-21 $215,813

2021-22 $215,184

2022-23 $142,061

2023-24 $84,706

TOTAL $1,383,547

For Acct/Budget Div. Use Only

Verlfied by:

Verified Funds Available:

Date Approved:

M }ﬁ.u,, Doty aigned by Mekidy Lgalile

Digtally sgrmed by Fravs Lk
Rate: 2000 11.08 154872 OF00

11/9/20




